IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for the use and benefit of BUTLER-
SPARKS EQUIPMENT CO.,

a corporation,

Plaintiff,

-V-ﬂ-
Civil No. 5884.

H. A, JOHNSON and N. H. ROANE,

L I ]

2 joint venture dba JOHNSON-ROANE FILED
and UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND
GUARANTY COMPANY, '
a corporation, JuL-2 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
Defendants. Clerk, U. §. District Court
JUDGMENT

The court having made FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW and considered the STIPULATION of parties, enters JUDGMENT
in favor of the defendant and cross-complainant, the United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company, and against the defendant, H, A. Jobhnson, for
the sum of $19, 360. 77 for costs incurred in completion of the Grand River
Dam Authority contract, and for attorney's fees in the sum of $5,615. 85
incurred up to December 1, 1964; and enters further judgment adjudica-
ting and decreeing that any and all liability sustained by the United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company arising out of the claims of Hamer & Fink,
Alfred H. Henderson, and C.I. T. Corporation, together with all expenses
and attorney's fees, shall upon determination thereof be incorporated in
a further judgment herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

by the court that the defendant and cross-complainant, the United States

Fidelity and Guaranty Company, have and recover judgment of and from



H. A, Johnsen for the sum of $19, 360. 77 for costs incurred to date in
completing the Grand River Dam Authority contract, and for attorney's
fees in the sum of $5, 615,85 incurred up to December 1, 1964,

BE iT FURTHER ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that
the defendant, H. A. -Johnson, shall indemnify and hold the United
States Fidelity and Guaranty Company of and from all loss sustained on
said claims and that upon the determination thereof, that judgment shall
hereafter be entered in this action and against H, A, Johnson.

'\? /t_,rd'-/
DATED this 3L = day of fiuty, 1965.

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

APPROVED:

LC(J : }._ il oy,

i
W. TIMOTHY DOWD, /

-y

Attorney for defendant, :
H. A, Johnson

DAVID H., SANDERS,

Attorney for defendant and
crosa-petitioner, the United
States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company.

-

I



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION MO, 4831

)
)
)
)
va. ) Lessor Interest in
} Tract No. 5730-C
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ;
Oklahcma, snd Jessle W. Campbell, et al,

and UnknOWn aners, ; F: l l; EE [)

)
Defendants. )

"

L 131945

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

PILED NEAEIN ON NOVEMBER 2, 1964 NOBLE €. HOOD
‘ Cleix, U. 8. District Crurt

WNOW on this ff;&& day of July, 1965, this matter ccomes on for
disposition on applieation of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
an smenément to the Judgment filed in this action on November 2, 1964, The
Court having examined the files in this mction ahd having been advised by

counsel for plaintiff finds end concludes that:

1. The Judgment filed herein on November 2, 1964, on page 10,
recites that there was deposited as estimated compensation for the lessor

interest in the estate taken in Tract No. 5T730-C the sum of $167.50.

2. The smount actually depogsited as estimated compensetion for

the lessor interest in the estate taken in.Tract No. 5730.C was $105.00.

3. The Judgment shows a deposit deficiency Ffor the subject tract

in the amount of $532,50 whereas in fact the deposit deficiency was $595.00.

4, As a result of the sbove described errors, the plaintiff mede
s deficiency deposit which as to Tract No. 5730-C was $62.50 too small to

pay the balances due to the ovmers on the sward of just compensation.

THEREFORE, the plaintiff's application for an amendment to the

subject Judgment should be sustalned.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Judgment
filed in this actlon on Hovember 2, .1961&, should be amended in the followlng

particuiars only:



On page 10 of such Judgment, delete the sche?lle as to Tract HNo.

5730-C and insert in lieu thereof the following:

TRACT NO. 5730-C

Owmners of lessor interest:

Irene 0lsOn re--w-mccumcan ammma 1/2

Iottie Ponder Schneider -«w-w-- 1/8 ) As heirs of
J=-H. . Ponder,

King Kirschner --~e-=~m-- ————— 1/8 ) deceased.

William H. Pomeroy, Jr,=------- 1/8

William H. Pomeroy, Jr.,
independent executor of
the estate of Norine Pomeroy,
decegged —---v-imcmmracan—- 1

Award of just compensation for
lessor interest pursuant to
Commissioners' Report ~---ceee=mcamar  $700.00 $700.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
for lessor interest -ceremremcccccmcwmac-- ——— $105.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Irene 0lSON--—--e-w-—o- -$115.00
($62.50 of this was
paid from the deposit
for K-1116 in Civil
Action 4B8Y4--then that
amount transferred back
from subject tract by
Order of October 30, 1963)

To Williem K. Pomeroy, Jr.-«$13.13

To William H. Pomeroy, Jr.,
EXCULOr ~-wmemmm—emmecas $13.12

Totel -~---$141.25

Balance due £0 OWNETE mrerwnmwmme—u - $558.75

Deposit Geficiency ------mewcwammmemc—csomam=svmos-- $595.00

It Is Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court, to the credit of Tract No. 5730-C, the difference
between the deficlency deposit already made for this tract and the amount

of the deposit deficiency as amended herein, such difference being in the

jf/é é;;% . g“- /hi et A d e
UNI TA DISTRICT JUDGE

emount of $62.50.

APPROVED:

\g/ T /Lé#-/'—;- //‘ 7241 p/z-rrz”*/'
HUOBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUL 13 1965
NORTHERN DISTRIZT OF CRLAMUMA
NOBLE ¢, HOOD

Clerk, U. o
United States of America, U. 8. Distric: Court

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4891

vs. All lLeseor Interest Only in
2,T97.0C Acres of Land, More or less,

8ituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, Tracts Nos. 5627.1

Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al, 562k-R
and Unknown Owners, 5625-44
5625-4D

Defendants. 5625-M

Entpe. E5T3E Z"M AL
1/% of the Lesser-Twsomest 4w

Tracts Nos. 562L-0
and S625-A

N Sl N et s St St Yot St Vsl el S g g o, Nt

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this (7 day of July, 1965, this matter comes on for
dispocition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensstion, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment spplles only to the lessor interests in the estates
condemned in Tracts Nos. 5622-1, 5624-R, 5625-hA, 5625-4D, and 5625-M,
and to a 1/4 interest in the 1&"?—% dm-bie estate condemned 1in
Tracts Nos. 5624-0 and 5625-A, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Ta.lé.ng and amendments thereto filed
in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in
the subject tracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein

glve the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn



for public use the estates described in peragraph 2 verein. Pursuant
thereto on March 18, 1960, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, end on June 27, 1962,
filed an Amendment to such Declaration of Teking with reference to
Tract No. 562k-R, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking.

&,

Cn f1ling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as eastimated compensation for the taking of certain
estatzs in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and all of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paregraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this actlion, the owners of the subjlect
interests vere the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12 below.
Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in the
interests described in paragraph 2 sbove, all other persons having either
dlsclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to recelve
the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.
The owners of the subject interests and the United States of

America have executed end filed herein Stipuletions as to Just Compensation,

wherein they have agreed that just compemsation for such interests as described

in paregreph 2, in the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the
amounts shown as compensation in peregraph 12, and such Stipulations
should be epproved.

9.

A deficlency exists between the smounts deposited as ectimated
compensation for the subject tracts end the amounts fixed by the Stipula-
tions as to Just Compensation, end the amount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out
in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefcre, OBDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly



described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking es amended filed
herein; and the interests in such tracts as describzd in paragraph 2
herein are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all other
defendants herein and all other persons lnterested in such interests are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1i.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the property described in paragreph 2 herein were
the persons whose names appear below in paragreph 12, and the right to
Just crmpensation for the rights taken therein is vested in the parties so
named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
a5 to Just Compensation, mentioned in peragraph 8 above, hereby are con-
firmed; and the sums thereby fixed are adopted as the awards of Just
compensation for the estates condemned in subject property as follows:

TRACT NO. 5622-1
Lessor Interest Only

Owners:

P. I. C. Management Co., Inc.
Hinmen Stuart Milam

Mildred M. Viles

Mary M. Btevenson

Award of Just coumpensation

pursusnt to Stipulation -------w-- $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -~-e--- - $l|000'00
Disbursed to OWNEYrs =-eueeeeec==- o et o vmm——— E’]‘EOOO'OO

TRACTS NOS. 5624-0 and 5625-A
1/4 of the Lesser Intewest Oniy

FANYIire Estices 7&;(9”

Ovner:
Mary L. Blackbird

Award of Just Compensation

pursuent to Stipulation ----- cue== $ 968,75 $ 96B.75
Deposited as estimated compensation --a---- ﬁ 268.75
Disbursed to owher wee---- mmmme————— —————— —————— $ 968.75




TRACT WO, 5624-R
Lesgor Interest Only

Cwners:

P. I. C. Management Co., Inc.
Hirman Stuart Milam

Mildred M. Viles

Mary M. Stevenson

Award of Just Compensation

pursuant to Stipulation --e--emcecown- $6,750.00 $6,750.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -emme--n ---$65750.00
Disbursgd 0 OWNETS ~-mm-ceeecccmmoane e igélggégg
TRACT NO. 5625-LA
Legsor Interest Only
Cwners:
P. I, C. Management Co., Inc.
Hinman Stusrt Milam
Mildred M. Viles
Mary M. Stevenson
Award of Just Compensation
pursuant to Stipulation ——camecmcmen-o. ¢ 675.00 $675.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~—-wem-- ---% 675.00
Disbursed tO OWNETS —remmmec - cracmsimse - ————— e ——— e $675.00
TRACT NO. 5625-4D
Lessor Interest Only
Cwners:
P. I. C. Management Co., Inc.
Hinman Stuart Milam -
Mildred M. Viles
Mary M. Stevenson
Award of Just Compensation
pursuent to Stipulation--r-aeewema=e- $ 600.00 $600.00
Deposited as estimated compensetion ~---cem—-- $ kso.00
Disbursed to oWNHerS --w-w-emewwes—-- N e i $600.00
j— =
Deposit deficiency $ 150,00
TRACT NO. 5625-M
Lessor Interest Only
Owner:
Tillie Kerns Newman
Avard of Just Compensation
pursuant to Stipulation ---ereceecaa- $2,050.00  §2,050.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -eeewmc--. $2!OS0.0D
Disbursed to owner -----ceemceroccacccna- e ———— —————— $2,050. 00
I




13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit ip the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Action the total depoesit deficiency for subject tracts in the sum

of $150.00, and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No.

5625-4D, |
o-é s B A sroer—
; S DI CT JUDGE
AYPROVID:

:é_/aéx@/. J Drra it

TFEET A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF ORLAECMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, . CIVIL ACTION NO. 511k
VS, lessor Interest and Overriding
i Royalty Interest et
274.85 Acres of Land, More or Leas, Nos. 4631-1 and ¥ 31&1— E D

Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and McAlester Fuel Company, et al,
and Unknown Owners, JUL 13 1965

Defendants. N

JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this __ /-3 _ aay of July, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americas, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on March 8,
1965, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment sapplies only to the entire lessor interest snd the
entire overriding royalty interest in the estetes taken in the <tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estetes and tracts are described in -
the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process hes been perfected elther personally or by publi-
ecatlon notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the PFederal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this ceuse, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragrepb 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant theretc, on
Januery 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estgtes is such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the date of filing

gsuch Declaration of Taking.



€.

On the filing of the Jzciaration »Ff Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Cowrt ar estimated compensation for the taking of
the deecribed estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragrap> 11 below.

7.

The ﬁeport of Commissioners filed herein on March 8, 1965, hereby
is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to all tracts covered by such
report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts, es fixed
by the Comisaion, is set out in paragraph 11 helow.

8.

Thig judgment will create a surplus in the Jeposit for the subject
tracts end an overpoyment to the ‘owners of the overriding royalty interest in
such tracts, as shown in paragraph 11 below. The surpius in the deposit
should be refunded to the Plaintiff and the Plaintiff should have judgment
againgt ile defendant cowners of the overriding royalty interest for the amount
of the overpavment to them.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as ovners of the propexity which
is the subject of this Judgment are the only defendants asserting sny interest
in the lessor interest and the overriding z;oyalty interest in the estates
condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the lessor
interest and the overriding royalty interest in the estates as designated, and,
a5 such, are entitled to receive the just compensetion awarded by this jJudgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Teking filed herein, and euch property, to the extent of the lessor interest
and the overriding royalty interest in the eatates described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, and for the uses and purposes therein indicated,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United Stmtes of America,
as 0f the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendante
herein and all other persone sre forever barred from asserting any elaim

thereto.



3.,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADTUDGED AMD NECREED that the right o
recelve just compensatior vor tha estates uaken herein in subject property
is vested in the defendants whose nemes eppsar below in thieg paregreph; the
Report of Commissioners of March 8, 1965, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensetion for the lessor
interest and t!;e overriding royalty interest in the estate taken in subjez
tracts, as shown by the following schedule;

CTS ¥O3, L4631-1 and U731-8
alessor Interest (1/6) end Over-
riding Royelty Interest {1/32 of 7/8)
Ovners:

Lessor iuserest (1/8):

H. M. MeMillen - - = = - = - = 1/h
June H, Colling = = = = =~ = = = 1/2
Jno. W. Wichols, Trustee = - - 37% of 1/k
Qeorgie 8, Fell = = = ~ = = = = 2689 of 1/4

Elizebeth Fell Oven and
Frances Fell Kilpatrick,

jolntly = = = = = = = - = - = 35%of 1/b
(as heirs of B. B. Fell,
deceased)

Overridiag royelty interest (1/32 of 7/8):

Investors Service Company - - - 3/128 of 7/8
Marcella E. Godfrey ~ - - - - - 1/128 of 7/8

Deposgited as estimated compensation
for all interests covered by this judgment - - - - - - = = $6,600.00

Avarcd of Just compensation for all

interests covered by this judgment - « = -~ = = « ~ - « = = $3 158.00
Overdepogit = - = = - - - - .- - AR R R R $3,142.00

Allocation of Award, Deposit and Disburseals:

: Lessor :__Qverrid Royelty Interest
: Interest : Investors : Godfrey
Share of Deposit - - :$5,400.00% :$900.00 : +4300.00 :
Disbursed to Owners- Hone : None ;$900.00 ;$900.00 ;$300.00 :$300.00
Share of Award, : : . ' .
pursuant to H H : : : H
Commissicners' Rpt. :4$3,000.00: :$343.50 :$114.50
Balance on deposit - :35,400.00: : KNone : None
Belance due to ; ; ; ; ; ;
Ovners < = - = = = 3 $3,000.00: : : :
Overpayment to . = ) ; ' :
Owners = = = = = - : : : 1$556.50 @ +$185.50
: : : : H t




12,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDIED AND DECREED that the Plainiiff
have judgment against the owmers of the overriding royalty interest in the
subject tracts for the overpayment to them as follows:

Judgment against Investors Service Company;
in the amount of - - $556.50

Judgment against Marcella H. Godfrey,
in the smount of - - $185.50.

To setisfy these judgments each of the sald defendants shall deposit, in the
Registry of this Court, the amount of the judsment ageinst him,

When said judgments have been peid, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the full amounts so paid to the Treasurer of the United States of
America.

13.
Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

To; H. M. McMillan - - - - - = - e - - $750.00
June H. Colling = = = = - - = “ . === - = $1,500.00
Joo. W. Nichols, Trustee ~ - = = = = = - - 277.50
Qeorgie S. Fell = = = = & 4 = = = = = = = - 210.00

Elizabeth Fell Oven and
Frances Fell Kilpatrick, jointly - - - - - - $262.,50

Treasurer of the United States of America- - $2,400.00

[s/ Kllen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant U, S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR TH®
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION FO. 511k

vs. Tract No L4731-D
2T4. 85 Acres of Land, More or Less, Lessor Interesat Only
Situate in Rogers County, Cklahoma,
and McAlester Puel Company, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants

UL 13 1945

JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clewk, U, 8. District Court

NCGW, on this /3 day of July, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on a Stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Thie judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. hT31-D, as such estate and tract are described in
the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking and the amendments thereto,
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Bules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and asuthority to condemn
for public use the interest described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant there-
to, on Jeguery 31, 1961, the United States of Americs has filed its Declara-
tion of Taking of such described property, and on September 5, 1961 has filed
an Amendment to such Declaration of Teking, snd tiile to the described estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Decleration of Taking and the Amendment thereto,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the lessor interest in the estete teken in subject tract & certain sum
of money, and &ll of this deposit hes been disbursed, as set out in parae-
graph 12 below.

T.

On the date of tsking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose
names are shown ln paragraph 12 below. Such pamed defendants are the only
persons asserting any interest in such lessor interest in the estate taken
in such tract, all cther persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and
such nemed defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

3.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have sgreed that just
compensation for the subject property is in the amount shown as compensation
in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

This Judgment will create & deficiency between the amcunt deposited
as estimated compensation for such property and the smount fixed by the
Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the amcunt of such deficlency
should be deposited for the benefit of the ocwners. Such deficlency 1s set
out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking as amended filed
herein; and the lessor interest in such tract, to the extent of the estate
described in such Declaration of Taking as amended, and for the uses end
purposes described therein, is condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and sll other perscns interested ian such

interest are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein
in subJect tract were the defendants whose names appear below in peragreph
12, and the right to the just compensation for such interest is vested in
the parties so named.

12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
88 to Just Compensation, mentioned in parsgreph 8 above , 18 hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 4731-D
Lessor Interest Only

Ownersa:

Dorothy Miller and

Leta Perryman (ae only heirs of Lacy Holtzendorff,
deceased, who was the only heir of
C. B. Holtzendorff, deceased.)

e

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation -e--ememem--as $1,640,00 : $1,640.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ------ $1,390.00 ;
Disbursed tO OWNErS we--- ————— ——— $1,390.00
Balance due t0 OWRETS ~evmemmcevmcmmmem——- : $ 250,00
Deposit deficiency —-—ec-evvemucoccmmccanooo ¥ B50.00 :
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the eredit of Tract No. 4731-D, the deposit deficiency in the sum of
$250.00 and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse to Dorothy Miller

end Leta Perryman, jointly, the sum of $250.00
UNITED STA TSTRICT E
APPROVED:

T A. MARLOW
Assistant United States.Attorney




1IN THE UNITED STAYTSS DIOTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOBTHERN DIPTRIOT OF OKLABONA

United States of Mmerice,

4 B Civil No. w

Pefendent FILED

UL 13 1905

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

THIB MATTER COMES on for hearing om Motion of Flaintiff herein
for & Deficiency Julgeent sgainst the defendant, Mismi Texrace Apartments,
Inc.) and

The Comrt having ewsmined the file herein snd being fully sdvised
herein finds thet Julgment for the mm of $215,279.64, with intereat thereon
atthnnteotmwmmu'l...ms.nlu-thnmuftﬁ,ﬁn.m, s
socruel intersst, together with the cost of this sction, was rendered in
fovor of the Plaintiff snd against the Sefendsnt on Mey 12, 196k

That there was st the sams time & Julgent and decree of foretlosurs
entared foreolosing s mortgage uWpon said property describel thareir snd
ordering said property sold in sstisfwetion of Plaintiff's mooey Suigeent;

That purwusnt theswto an order of sale was fesusd to the United
States Merahal for the Northern Msetrict of Oklahoms snd said property
we sold and sale thereof s heretaf(ee’ besh approved and confirmed by
this Court}

That after said sale and all Jww't ereditc and setcf¥s, there remains
dus s wmpeid on Flaintiff's Jodgmant hecein the sum of $1868,652.87, vith
interest oo the mm of $L26,TTH. 69, st %2w vede of 54§ per anmm, fros
Ney 2, 1965, untii peid, as ovidensed by the “Statamsat of Deficiency as
of May 1, 1965" attached as Exhidit "A" to PIALntiff's Motion For Defictency
Joigment hevein.



IT 18 THEREFORG CREEAED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet PAaintiff
bave a daficiency julgwnt sgainst the defendant, Kiwmi Tewrece Apartments,
Inc., for the wm of 4138,652.87, vith interest on the sum of NINENINAS
at the rste of 5% from May 2, 1965 until paid.

DS e . : .
./~J)/ ; o T . &’ C oy

Assistant United Btatés Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE NOFPIEﬁNE D

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .
JUL 13 1965

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

KAY TOMPKINS, & Minor, by her father
and next friend, JAMES J. TOMPKINS,

Plaintiff,

-VS-
NC. 6033 - Civil
THOMAS HENRY RICHARDS, JULIUS CARL
DUFFEY, An Individual, and JULIUS CARL
DUFFEY, d/b/a DUFFEY INDUSTRIES,

L A N S A WP I S )

Defendants,

FINDINGS AND ORDER ON MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Plaintiff presents three problems on Motion for New Trial: First, Plaintiff
contends she was prevented from a fair trial because Dr. Kenneth Duncan was
not allowed to testify. At the pre-trial conference, it was established that any
witness to be used at the trial would have to be named by the party expecting to
use such witness at least ten days in advance. That was not done, The Court
further finds the Plaintiff had the benefit of the testimony of a fine doctor who
had treated her at all times both before and after this incident and was fairly
familiar with her condition and did a good job of presenting it. Since Plaintiff
was not allowed any recovery such testirmony would have gone only to the amount.

Second, Plaintiff complains that the Court committed error in granting the
instruction to the jury on acts occurring in an emergency. Plaintiff concedes the
testimony of Defendant was sufficient to suggest such instruction but contends it
was unverified. We do not believe verification is necesgary to require the
instruction.

Third, Plaintiff complains that Defendant asked the police officer if any
traffic charges were filed. Defendant atternpted to justify such question as

impeachment on capss-examination on the theory that if the accident occurred in




the manner suggested by the police officer at the trial, some charge should
have been flled, Without determining the competency at this time, the Court
does not feel any prejudice resuited for the reason the witness was not allowed
to answer the question and the jury was instructed not to consider it and the
Court finds no ;;rejudice resulted.

The Court therefor finds that the motion for new trial should be denied.

IT IS, TEEREFCORE, ORDERED that the motion for new trial of Plaintiff,
be and the same is hereby denied.

To this ruling, Plaintiff objected in open Court and stated notice of appeal
would be filed.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1965.

(e N s

JUDGE
QK as to form:
Attorney for Z;ﬂf%
A%érné’y i’br Defendant
g " -




UNITRD TDNIES DICIRECY ORMT FON THE
BORISENE DISTRECT OF QKTAUMA

Uatted States of Ameriom,

: Platntife, _
vo. Civil No. 6057
Bobly Desn Hildehrend and FILED
Inctlle Hildetwesd,
Dofentunts. 19104

NOBLE C. HOOD
%lmk . 8. District C et

Yor hearing the motiom of 5 %0 eonfive the oales of real
property mede ty the United States Mawebel for the Borthern District of (ila-
hasa on July 7, 1965, purdmot to an Order of dale icouod bevein Wy the Court
Cleri for the United Stetes District Court for the Northesn Diatrict of Chla-
hosm, Aeted snd lsoued on Nay 27, 1965, of the following described resl
proparty:

Lot ¢ in Mook 6 in the Meacy Lee AMSition to

mmwwm,ummw omm

scoowding to the smndied plat theveod

And the Court being fully advissd hevein sod Mmving exmuined the
proosedings of the Merebsl under the Order of Hale, and no oo sgpearing
mWMMMWWhumﬂMMMMM
legal notioe of the sale was glven Ly pudlicsticn onoe s weel for at leest
four weaiks prior to the dste of salo in the Miswi Jows Rocord, a newvepaper
puhlished and of general ciroulstion in Ottem Comty, State of Cilalome, as
shows by the Pronf of Publiomtion om file hevein, snd thet on the dey fiuzed
theretn, July 7, 1905, the sbove dssuribed resl property was sold to the
pladntiff 1t being the highest end boot bidder therefur.

The Court further finds that the skls v in ell respecto nade in
oxfonud ty with the law in such osces made and provided, aod that the sale
we legnl in all roqpects.

IT 15 TREFONE ORDERED, ARJUDOED AND DECREED Yy the Courl theb the
Unitad Stmtos Marwhal's cale snd all provesdings undor and pureuant to the



O-dur of Sale issued horedin be and the semr are horely approved end cone
Fioewd .

I I8 WURGHER ORDERED that Doyle ¥ Forusan, United Otates Marciml
for the Nowthern Detrict of Guaboms, weke and sxoouto to the plaintify
harein a good and suffictent deed for the proxises so sold.

WITSD CIATES DESIRICT JUNGE

L




URITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHNRY DISTRICT OF (KIAHCMA

T

United SBtates of America,

Libelant,
va. Civil No. 6184
51 Individuslly certoned 30-cc. viels, more
or less {(coded "304306"); snd 33 Individuslly
cartoned 10-cc. vials, more or less {(coded

"6785"), of en article lebeled in pwrt {viml)

cartoned vials, wors or less, of an srticle FILED

W Lenbds Injection 508 see
FPharmacal Laboretories, Inc. Ocesnstide, W.Y ue 13
#se" (00804 "1038"), L]
Clainant . NOBLE . HO
Cleuds, U, s, Diserice (C)E[),rt
BRCAEE

This metter coming on before me this _ .~ day of July, 1965, end
the plaintiff, United States of Amerios, sppearing by sod through Lavrence
A. McBoud, Apsistant United States Attormey for the Northern Diatrict of
Cklehoma, snd the olmtimant herein, Raz Mediowl Supply, Inc., Tulse, Qklm-
homa,, Wmimrinmmmtﬁramcl, and

It aypearing to the court, after having exmmined the 1libel of in-
formation and the monition heretofore filed in this oase, that the various
articles of Wmzardous substance made the subject matter of the libel of in-
formation sre misbranded as cet forth in the libel of information end are
therefore subject to destruetion pureusnt to the provisfons of PTitle 21,
U.5.C., Section 301, ot seq., and

It further appearing to the court that the clalmant berein, Rex
Medioal Bupply, Inc., Tuwlse, @klahoam, the corporstion from vhom the cap-
tioned erticles were seized, has through ite owner, Mr. E. ¥W. Masterson,
by phone conversation July 9, 1965, to Mr. Lawrence A. NeSoud, Assistant
United States Attornsy, Northerm Bistriet of (klahoss, relinquished any
interest vhich 1t may have had in such articles aud hes consented to the
dleposition or destwuction of the wrticles of basardous substance as this
court mipht a™vovt,

IT 16 THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DERCREND BY THE COURT thet sll



the various articles of haszardous substance seized aod beld by the
United States Mershml for the Rorthern Bilstrict of Oklshoma be snd they

are hercby ordered condemned snd destroyed by the United States Mershal..

UNIIED STAIES DISTRICT JUDIGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OCKLAHOMA

HERMAN DETMER, et ux,

Plaintiffs,

AARON BERRYHILL, et al,

FILED
JUL 14 865

OURNAL E ME
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT NOBLE G, HOOD
Olah, Us & DOl Cout

This cause coming on to be heard before me, the un dersigned Judge of the

)
}
)
. )
-ve- ) No. 6164
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

United Stateas District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, on this __Z_Z, ~—
day of » 1965, pursuant to regular assignment, said cause having first
been filed in the District Court within and for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
under its No. 109595, and having been removed from said Court to the United

States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, by the defendant,

S. L. Rose, and said defendant having filed herein his Answer and Counterclaim,
and subsequently filed his dismissal of said countercleim, aad the defendants,

S. L. Rose and A. G. Rose, individually, and A. G, Rose as Attorney in Fact

for 5. L. Rose, having filed herein their discleimer of any further interest in

or to the real estate involved herein, and the plaintifis appearing herein in person
and by their attorneys of record. E. M. Knight and F. A, Petrik, and the de-
?ondantn, S. L. Rose and A. G. Rose, and A. G. Rose, Attorney in Fact for 5. 1.
Rose, appearing by their attorneys of record, Holleman and Holleman, and the
defendants, Aaron Berryhill, Eliza Berryhill, W, 8. Fears and Nolie Fears, if
living, and if deceased, their heirs, sxecutors, administrators, devisses, trustees
and assigne, immediate and remote, known and unknown, came not but wholly made
default, and the plaintiffs having filed herein their affidavit with reference to
Military Service of any of said parties in default, the Court finds that this is one

of the claases of actions by which service by publication is authorized under the



Statutes of the State of Oklahoma. Thersupon, the Court examined the files and
the records ln said cause and finds that statutory service by publication has been
made upon the defendanta, Aaron Berryhill, Fliza Berryhill, W. S. Fears, and
Nolle Fears, if living, and if decsased, their heirs, executors, administrators,
devisess, trustees and assigns, immediate and remote, known and unkpown; that
the same is in all respects sufficient and regular and the Court hereby approves
the service by publication had upon said defendants and finds that this is a proper
case in which to enter judgment and that this cause should proceed to judgment.
WHEREUPON, After hearing all of the evidence, argument of counsel and
being otherwise fully advised in the premises, the Court finds that the allegations
of plaintifis' petition are true as therein set forth, and finde the iasues generally
in favor of the plaintiffs and against the defendants and each of them, and that
judgment shouid be entered in accordance therewith,
The Court further finds that the plaintiffs herein are the owners of the title
in fee simple to and in actual possession of the following described real estate,
situated in Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma, to wit:
The Northeast (Quarter of the Northeast Quarter {NE/4 NE/4});
And the West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W/2 NE/4); LESS
The West 440 feet of the North 990 feet of the NW/4 of the NE/4
of Section 21, Township 18 North, Range 14 East,

having acquired their title to sald property in the following manner, to wit:
A. By allotment deed from the Muskogee {Creek) Naticn to Aaron
Berryhill, Creek Freedman, Roll No, 2118, dated July 27, 1903, and
filed for record in the office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, in Book S at Page 172;
B. By General Warranty Deed from Aaron Berryhill and Ellsa
Berryhill to W, S. Fears, dated August 10, 1904, filed for record
in the office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County, OCklshoma, in
Book K at Page 356;
C. By General Warranty Deed from W. S. Fears and Nolie Fears,
his wife, to W. G. McGechie, dated August 13, 1904, filed for
record in the office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
in Book K at Page 351;
D. By General Warranty Deed from W. G. McGechie and Annie
McGechie, his wife, to Herman Detmer, dated January 17, 1915,

filed for record in the office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, in Book 89 at Page 486;

2



E. Py General Warranty Deed from Herman Detmer and Elaa

Detmer, his wife, to Herman Detmer and Elsa Detmer, husband

and wife, dated October 23, 1957, filad for record in the office of

the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in Book 2822 at

Page 366.

The Cour; further finda that the plaintiffs herein and their predecessore in
title have been holding such possession and fee simple title adversely to the de-
fendants, Aaron Berryhill, Eliza Berryhill, W. S. Fears and Nolie Fears, if
living, and if deceased, their heirs, executors, administrators, devisees, trustees

7 and assigns, immediate and remote, known and unknown, for more than fifteen (15)
years last gast; that they have paid the taxes upon said property and received the
income and profite therefrom during said period and that plaintiffs and their pre-
decessors in title, as aforesaid, have been in the unmolested possession thereof
during said period of time.

The Court further finds that the defendants herein, Aaron Berryhill and
Eliza Berrvyhill, are claiming some right, title or interest in or to the real estate
first hereinabove described adverse to that of the plaintiffs herein by virtue of &
General Warranty Deed executed by Aaron Berryhill and Elisa Berryhill to W. S,
Fears, dated August 10, 1904, flled for record in the office of the County Clerk
of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in Book K at Page 356, wherein the property de-
acribed and conveyed is set forth as the West Half (W/2); And the Northeast
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4 NE/4) of Section 2}, Township 18 North,
Range 14 East; that said description should have read: The West of the Northsast
Quarter (W/2 NE/4}, And the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter
(NE/4 NE/4) of Section 21, Township 18 North, Range 14 East, and that said
deed should be corrected to include the proper description and convey the
property sought to be conveyed thereby, and that the said Aaron Berryhill and
Eliza Berryhill have no right, title, claim or interest in or to said property,
and plaintiffs' title should be quiated as againet said defondants, and it is s0
ordered.

The Court further finds that the defendants, W. S. Fears and Nolie Fears,

his wife, are claiming some right, title or interest in and to the real estate first

-3-



hereinabove described by virtue of a Warranty Deed from W. 5. Fears and Nolie
Fears, his wife, to W. G. McGechie, dated August 13, 1904, filed for record in
the office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, in Book K at Page 351,
wherein the description of the property sought to be conveyed was given as the
West (W/2); And the Northaast Quarter of the Northaast Quarter (NE/4 NE/4)

of Section 21, _'I"own'-hip 18 North, Range 14 East, and should have read: Tha
West Half of the Northeast Quarter (W/2 NE/4); And the Northeast Quarter of
the Northsast Quarter (NE/4 NE/4) of Section 21, Township 18 North, Range 14
East. That said deed should be corrected to contain the proper description and
that the defendants, W. S. Fears and Nolie Fears, his wife, have no right, title,
claim or interest in or to said proparty and plaintiffs' title should be quieted as
against sald ;iotendnnt-. and it is so ordered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court
that the publication service had herein upon the defendants and each of them
therein named, be and the same is hereby approved in all respects.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY The Court
that the defendants herein, Aaron Berryhill, Eliza Berryhill, W. S. Fears and
Nolie Fears, if living, and if deceased, their heirs, executors, administrators,
devisees, trustess and assigns, immediate and remote, known and unknown, and
5. L. Rose and A. G. Roee and A. G. Rose as Attorney in Fact for 5. L. Rose,
and each of thern and those claiming under by or through them or either of them,
be and they are hereby perpestually barred and enjoined from claiming or asserting
any right, title, claim or interest in or to the premises hereinabove first described,
hostile or adverss to tha title or possession of the plaintiifs herein, and that all
such claims are hereby removed as clouds on the title of the plaintiffs; that the
defendants and those claiming under thern are hereby perpsetually enjoined and
forbidden from commencing any suit to disturb the plaintiffs, their heirs, ex-
ecutors, administrators, devisees, trustees and aseigns, in their possession
and title to said resl estate and from setting up any claim or interest therein,

adverse to the title of these plaintiffs,



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that
the plaintiffs herein and their predecessors in title, ns aforesaid, have been holding
actual pessession and fee simple title adversely to each and all of the defendants,
Aaron Berryhill, Eliza Berryhill, W. 5, Fears and Nolie Fears, if Hving, and if
deceased, their heirs, executors, administrators, devisees, trustees and aswmigns,
immediate and remote, known and unknown, for more than fifteen (15) years last
past, and that -by virtue thereof, the fee simple title in and to said real estate first

hereinabove described is vested in the plaintiff

Judge of the United States District Court for
The Northern District of Oklahoma

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ttorneys f6r 8. 1I.. Rose, A. Q.
Rose, a ¢ G. Rose, Attorney

In Fact for S. L. Rose

A. Petrik

Attorneys for Plaintiffs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Flaintiff, } Civil No. 6131
VS. )
)] Tracts Noa. LL0O9 & B
619,30 Acres of Land, More or less, )]
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties )
Oklahoma, and James T. Hoke, et al, ’ )] F' L E D
and Unknown Owmers, 3
)
Defendants. ) JUL 15 1965
JUDGMENT QES%LE.&&?OD

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the epplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownmership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurdszdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action; that service of process has been per-
fected elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rules 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having
compensable interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declar-
ation of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken,
ag set out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of bhe above-captioned tracts on
the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $4,900.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in
the above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofors filed in this
cause. The sum of $3,800.00 was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Wilbur F. and Jessie
G. Griffith, Sellers Petroleum Cempany, and James A. Sellers, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be
pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tracts is the sum of $4,900.00, inclusive of interest.



IT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates get forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described thersin, is hereby confirmed;

{b) . The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the abuove tracts is the sum of $4,900.00, inclusive of
interest, of which amount the sum of $1,900.00 has previously been
disbursed te Sellers Petroleum Company;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry
of this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,100.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payses.

Wilbur F. and Jessie G. Griffith, Sellers Petrcleum
Company end James A, Sellers . . « v + - « + « « + « $3,000.00

Entered ngLfkqé;(,/ﬁe Sl

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

nld



FILED

UNITEP STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCR THE

0
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUL 18 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD J\
CIVIL ACTION No. f@ssk U. 8. District Court

United States of America,

)
)
)

Pleintiff,
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. B-259,
} B-259E-1 thru
1,172.85 Acres:of Land, More or less, ) B-259E-8

Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties,
Cklahcms, and Will Rogers, Jr., et al,
and Unknown Owners,

(All interests except
oil field equipment)

}
Defendants. ;

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this cé day of July, 1965, this matter comes on for
dispoaition on epplication of plaintiff, United Stetes of America, for entry
of judgment on a etipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being edvised by counsel
for plaintiff, finde:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the ception sbove, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in thie action. Provided,
that this judgment does not cover any oll field equipment situsted in or on
the subject tracts.

3.
The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this

action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by publice-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure on
&ll parties defendent in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
&ive the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant there-
to, on January T, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date

of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there wons deposited in the
Regisiry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

. 1

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the property
described in paragraph 2 were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Buch named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the subject property, all other persons having elther discleimed
or defawlted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the Just
compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for thelr interest in the estates
condemned in subject tracts is In the emount shown as compensation in pera-
graph 12 below, and such stipulatiocn should be spproved.

9.

A deficiency exlsts between the smount deposited as estimeted compensa-
tion for subject property and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just
Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deficiency isg set out in paragraph 12 below.

16, )

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, end sutherity to condemn for public use the
tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts ere particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declarstion of Teking, with the exception of all oil field equipment
situa;ted in or on such tracts, are condemned and title thereto is vested In
the United States of Americae, as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Teking, and all defendants herein snd all other persons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet on the date of taking,
the owners of the property described in paragraph 2 were the defendante whose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation for the
estates teken herein in such property 1s vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the subject property as follows:

TRACTS NOS. B-259, B-259B-1 THROUGH B-259E-8

(Except all oil fleld equipment situated in or on these trects.)

Owners:
Will Rogers, Jr.
James Rogers
Mary Rogers Brooks

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation -----ee-aceeeao $7,500 00 $7,500 00
Deposited as estimated compensation ------- $5,000 00
Disbursed L0 OWHEIS ~wemcsimmmvmurcmaccecr—c——c— e e cav———— None
Balance due tO OWNETS --——meecemocmumccscmmmcmcacmmmen————— F7,500 00
Deposit deficiency -eeeereecr-an wrewmmmeuan $2,500.00
13. .

I+ Is Further CORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States of
America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $2,500.00, and
the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the déposit for the subject tracte

a8 follows:

Vill Rogers, Jr. =~emeememmceas $2,500. 00
James ROGErs -—-erveccemcecceaa- $2,500.00
Mary Rogers BroOkS -=--—=cwmww= $2,500.00

APPROVED:

S Lhhe st G Fakesr
HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff Civil No. S5L96

v3.

Tract No. 3303

L460.46 Acres of Land, More or Less
Situate in Osage, Pa;nee and Creek’ F? ' l‘ EE [)
Counties, Oklahoma, and Robert 0.
Jdordan, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

JUL 16 1965

Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amendment to a
Judgment entered previcusly herein on June 10, 1965,

2. The Court finds the Judgment entered Juna 10, 1965, should
be amended by adding the paragraph set out beslow immediately after
paragraph 5 in the original Judgment.

"6, The Court further finds that plaintiff and Winnie Davis

Jordan, now Holroyd, and Robert Q, Jordan, defendants herein,

have entered into a Stipulation for Revestment which stipulation

revests to these defendants certain lands described more fully
therein; Such Stipulation for Revestment is incorporated herein
by reference as if fully set out.*

IT IS,THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That the paragraph set out immediately above shall be added

by amendment to the Judgment entered herein on June 10, 1965.

Fntered dgéffég /2; S 5

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nid



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY,
. a public corperaztion,
FPetitioner,

va.

FILED

m.khrucf!m.mer

ek Tefted. e

)
)
)
) Civil Ne._ 6303
)
Defendanta. 3

JUL 16 1965

NOBLE C, HOOD
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF cf%ﬁ‘vﬂ.@s Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this the /¢ day of )W&, ,19 68 , the Court
considered the application of the petit one}r( herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 4th

day of  Jamary ,1968 | should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissicners filed herein on the &th day of Janwary ,19 65 |

!.Ls final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
jugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



58 follows, to-wit:

Meridian

in the WB% sxl Wi of Zection 36,

in width
Base and
is

Tost,
the
which

of land 200
A K, RAEL of
the osnter line of

A
T

th
lart with & rediwe of 478,34

boundary of

thence in

et west

to the
point in the sast boundary of said
northeast corner therecf, sontaining 3.6



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
deasignated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
degignated as "perpstual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purpcses
that do not interfere with the conatruct-ion, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the sbove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

128h day of_ Jwweary ,19_68 , upon the depositing of the

sun of § 350,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

.

ry s

U. 5. District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DA} AUTHORITY, )
" a public corperation,
)
Petitioner, )
ve.
. 4103
10,4 dores of land or lese, in ) Civil No.
Yayes Goutty, Glabasa, Usited Shates ) FILED
of imerics, Stand Memdngbird, et al.,
)
)

Defendants.

JUL 16 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
QRDER _CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERSlerk, U.S. District Court
e maeT w, 3 DF LRI
NOW, on this the / é day of ; ,l?_"i, the Court
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.
The Court finds that:
1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnetion are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to aequire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposzes thero-
in set forth.
2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptione therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Comaa:.one %he on the 4%h

day of _ vemuary ,19 65 / should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Col ioners filed herein on the_ 4B day or Jammary 19 65 |
o A -2 :
is fina) and the award as set out and fixed in. said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



P3 1 - R 10)
Foo Title To

TRACT NO,

by gt
M mmmmmm
Mmm Mm..m“mmmm
mmm.u mMmMmmwm
IR
i gl mmwm,w i
PR L
3 m M
338y 3% 3
m“mm_.mw sl
mummmm

*+3% Pnai85y



IT IS FURTHER (RDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken ia the entire and unencurbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as '"perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therson, ;nd withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent.
1y from time to time, free and clear of all llens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removaﬁ, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the ocwners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the ccnatruction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHFR CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

12 day of _ Jumuayy ~,19 &8, upon the depositing of the

sum of $_750.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates tazken in and to the above described land.

ls1 Ldlins & i -

U. 8. District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED
GRAND RIVER DAN AUTHORITY, ) JUL 16 1965
a publiec corporation,
_ ) NOBLE C. HOOD
. Petitioner, y Clerk, U. S District Court
vs
Y} Civii wo. 6103
10,4 Aores of laxd, more or lees, in
Nayes County, mm States )
of Maries, Stand , ot al,
}
Defendants, )
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
AS TG TRAOT W, 5 (339-5.2)
NOW, on this the_ /{. day of __ ub., ,19 65 | the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a jJudgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty {60) deys have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissionera filed herein on the __ &th

day of _ Jamuary ,19 &5 | ghould be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 488  day of Jumary J19 65,

‘15 final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jugt cogpensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



%

Seoction 1, T 20 N, R 20 & of the Indian Base
Hayes County, Oklahoma,
as follows, to-wit:

the cente
Beginning at a point in the south boundary of said SEi Wi Wi
232 fest west of the southeast corner thereof, thence in a
northeasterly direction to a point in the sast boundary of said
ﬂ%MMBantmrthotualmmutmrutomof.



IT IS FURTHER CHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken in
and to the lands designated ga "perpotusl sasement” ls a perpetual essement
to erect, operate and maintain a line or lines of poles, towers, structures,
wires and fixtures for the tranmxission of electric power and energy, upon,
over and across the lands designated "perpetusl easement® together with the
perpstual right to set the necessary guy and brase poles and anchors and
attach sll necessary guy wires thereto and to snter upon said sasement tract
herein desoribed for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and operating said
polea, towers, structures, wires and fixtures and the right to cut down, trim
ormmwtmsthutuyinth-demmumrintertorewith
or endanger said line or lines or their msintenance cr operation. k

IT I3 FURTHER CHDERED, ADJUDGED AXD DECHEED that the estate in all of
the above designated and desaribed real estate, as described in the petition,
and the interest therein taken by these sminent damain proceedings, was vested
in the Grend River Dem Autharity on the 1lth day of Janmuary, 1965, upon the
depositing of the sum of $75,00 with the registry of this court for the lands
and estates taken in and to the above described land,

Yo @&Lg /:’)W -

T. 3. District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

JUL 16 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERgerk, U-S-
AS TO TRACT W, & (%23-6.9)

NOW, on this the  /{i day of M by  ,15 65 the Court

)
)
)
va. .
0.k Asres of land, wore or lses, in ; G fo- %lLED
)
)

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report herstofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Fach and sll of the allegations of the said petition fo» con~
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes thero-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the &th

day of  <amcmry ,1965 | should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the MR day of Jerwary ,19 65,

——r———

‘&a final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just comgpensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



NO. -
Rasemant

A strip of ladd 300 feet in width in the Wi Wi ZE} of Section 36,
T2L N, B 20 E of the Indlan Base and Meridian, in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, the centar line of which is deserdbed ar follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the west bommdayy of sald Wi MWd SE} 352 faet
fron the seuthwest sorner thereof, thence in a northeasterly direction
10 & point in the sass bomdary of said Wi Nwi 8E} 152 foet from the

northeast corner thereof.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the eatate taken in
.and to the lands designated as "perpstunl esmemant” is & perpetual casement
to erect, operats and maintain a line or lines of poles, towers, structures,
wires and fixtures for the transmission of electric power and energy, upon,
over and acrose the lands designated "perpetual essement” together with the
attach all necessary guy wires thersto and to enter upon said eassment tract
herein described for the purpcse of arecting, meintaining and operating said
polas, towers, structures, wires and fixtures and the right to cut down, trim
or remove any trees that may in the juvdgnent of the petitioner interfere with
or endanger sald line or lines or their maintanance or oparation.

IT I8 YURTHER OBDPRED, ADJUDGED AND TECREED that the estate in all of
the above designated and described real estats, as desoribed in the petition,
and the interest therein taken by these eminent domsin proceedings, was vested
in the Orand River Dem Authority on the 12th day of Jammary, 1965, upon the
depositing of the sum of £290.00 with the registry of this court for the lands
and estates taken in and to the shove described land,

o S
o %Zé:u

T, 8, District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F l L E D

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUL 16 1965

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY,
a publie corporation,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Petitioner, Clerk, U, 8. District Court

va.

10sk dnres of Land, more or less, in
Hayes County, Oklghoma, Unlted States

)

)

)

}  Civil No. 6103
of Ameries, Stard Heedngbird, et al,, )
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
NOW, on this the /¢  day of Ul ,L1565 , the Court
S
congidered the application of the petftioner herein for a Jjudgment ap-

proving the Commissioners' Report heretcfore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each'and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to sequire property by eminent domein fer the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (40) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter deacrib-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 4th

day of January ,19 65 | should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissionera filed herein on the &¥h day of January ,19 65 |

’&s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Just cogpensation for the taking of the landa and/or eatate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



ZRACT NO. % i% = 6,5)
Perpet

A triangular plece of land in the S} 3w} ME} of Section 36,
T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, in Mayes

Ceunty, Oklshoma, desoribed as follows, to-wit: —

Beginning at the southeast corner of sald ﬁ m mi, thence
wosterly along the scuth boundary of aaid MEE a
distance of 70,2 feet, thenas in a northeasterly direction
to a point in the east boundary of seid SWE SWk ME 87.3 feet
from the southeast corner therecf, thence southerly along

sald east boundary to the point of beginning,



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDOED AND DECREED that the estate
taken in and to the lands designated as "perpetual casement® is a
perpetual sasement to erect, opsrate and maintain a line or lines of
poles, towers, structures, wires and. fixtures for the transmission of
slsctric power and energy, upon, over and aoross the lands designated
"serpstusl easemant® together with the perpetusl right to set the
necesuary guy and brace poles and anehors and attach all necessary guy
wires theretc and to enter upon said Mt tract herein described
for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and operating sald poles,
towers, structures, wires and fixtures and the right to cut down,
trim or remove any trees that may in the fudgment of the petdtioner
interfere with or endanges said line or lines or their maintensnce
or opsration.

IT I8 PYURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the astate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, an deserdibed in
the phtition, and the intsrest therein taken by these sminent dowain
procoedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the 12th
day of Januwary, 1965, upon the depositing of the sum of $50.00 with the
registry of this ecurt for the lands m.d estates taken in and to the
above deseribed land.

/5 %’ {a} Ay

)ﬁ- S. Distrloet Mﬂ.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 6136

vs. }
230.67 ¢ Lo ; Tract No. 4338E
.07 Acres of Land, More or Leas
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma, ) FILED
and General American 0il Company of )
)
)
)

Texas, et al, and Unknown (wners,

Defendants. JUL 16 1365
: , NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court ™

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the
former owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and
the subject matter of this action; that service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed
by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
having compensable interests in the subject tract; that upon the date
the Decleration of Teking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate
taken, as set out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the séle owners of- the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $7,200.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause. The sum of $7,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and General American 0il) Company
entered into a oontract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of

- land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by



the Corps of Englneers, Dapartment of the Army, wherein it was agreed
that the amount of $6,000.00 for ite interest, inclusive of interest,
would be mwarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to
be condemmed in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a
valid one. )

6. The Gourt finds that plaintiff and Searcy B. Hownrd Estate
by Dan Q. Howard and Robert B. Howard, executors; Gladys W. Howard,
Charles A. Greene, Fred L. Oreene, Mrs, lewls C. Hakes, and Mre. Charles
N. Walker by their attorney, Charles Ellis; Charlas E. Logan, sole devisee

of Lura B. Kimmel; and O. R. Cree and ¢, B. Cres Estate, sole devisee of
J. W. Cree Eatate, by 0. R. Cree and G. B. Cree, Jr., Executor of Estate
of G. B. Cree, deceased; defendants herein, have by the stipulations egreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaeintiff for the taking of
the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $825.00, inclusive of
interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Howard J. Whitehill; Juliamn
W. Funke; Helen W, Kenyon; Robert F. Fitmgerald; Dr. Louis C. Murray;
Joseph I. Fogelson; C. 5. Kornegay; Jeamstt Kornegay; Wade H. Kornegay, Jr.;
and Fay Loulse Confer; Gladys Clark Stephens; Robert Edwerd Rankin; and
Carey & Company, a Co-Partnership, have failed to appear or answer nor
have their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said
parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT 1S, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT Oi!DEREJ) AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the astates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compsnsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $7,200.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the following has previously bean disbursed:

Searcy B, Howard Estate . . . . . . . . $100.00

Gladys W. Howard . . . . « « « « « « « 100.00
Charles A, Oreene . . . . . e o v o« » 100,00
Fred L. Greeme@ . . . + . « « « « » « » 100.00
¥rs., Lewia C, Hakes . . . . . . . . . . 100.00
Mrs. Charles N. Walker . .. .. . . . 100.00
Charles E. Logan, sole davisee of Lura

B.o Kdmmel . . . . . ¢ v o v o o v o 37.50
Gladys Clark Stephens . . . , . . . . . 37.50
0. R. Cree and G. B, Cree, Jr., Executor

of the Estate of G. B. Cres, deceased. 167.50

Total $862.50



(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Couri in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

General American Oil Company . . . . . . . . $6,000.00
Howard J. Whitehill . . . . .. .. . . . . 37.50
Juldann W, Funke . . o « 4 4 4 o s . 0 0w s 37.50
Helen W, Kenyonl . « . v v ¢ ¢ s o a s o & 4 37.50
Robert F. Fitzgerald . . . . . + + &+ & « = 12.50
Dr. Lods C. MUrray . . +. « « o o » s = « 12.50
C. 5. Kornegay, Jeanette Kornegay, Wade H.

Kornegay, Jr. and Fay Louise Confer . . . . 50.00
Robort Edward Rankin . o « « 2 + o o o » + & 12.50

-Carey & Company, a Co-Partmership . . . . . 37.50
Total $6,237.50

{(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed
to retain the amount set out below for this tract for a peried of five
Yyears from the date of this Judgment, unless sald amount dis properly
claim by the defendant owner set forth below, and in event said amount
is not claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of
this Court, to return said amount, five years from this date, into the
United States Treasury:

Joseph I. Fogelaon . . . + « & « » » . $100.00

0
mioret Woxlyy 4, 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

URLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APEROVED:
/a/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Apgistant U, S. Attorney

nld



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SPRINGFI;LD INSURARCE COMPANY, g
Plaintiff, )
vs. ; No. 6146 /
Roaz¥? G, FRY, § FILED
Defendant. ) JUL 16 1965 A/
OBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMEWT cghu.amcm

on this /(T day of July, 1965, this cause is tried on the
stipulation of facts dated July 6, 1965 filed herein; the Court
finds said facts are true, and

IT IS ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, Springfield Insuraunce Company,
have and recover of Defendant, Robert G. Fry, the sum of
$24,000,.00 with interest at 6% from this date unzil paid and its
costs, for which let execution issue,

/ . L ’jﬂf' A

Judge o ited States District
- Couxt




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHER™ NISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY, )
a publiec corporation, )
Petitioner, )
e,
Y Civil No. 5960
¥ Tracte of Land, Contaiving
3.6 Acres of land, mors or less, ) FILED
in Nayes County, Oiclahoma, United )
States of America, Dick Littledave, )
ot al,, Defendants, )} JUL 1§ m5
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF cOMMISSIONERs MNOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. Districe Coust
A8 TO TRACT NO,.1 (P8 1-4)
NOW, on this the /7 %% day of ,19_65 . the Court

considered the application of the petItioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commnissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. FEach and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Crand River Dam Authority is entitled
to scquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein anq;no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and thet said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 23rd

day of July +19_&4 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Cormissioners filed herein on the_<3rd day of _ July 219 &b
‘&s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
jugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
' No 8

The following deseribed land situated in Mayes County, Oilahcma, to-wit:
The ¥} ME} 56} in Section 31, T 2L N, B 21 ¥ of the Dndien Base and Meridian,
sontaining 20.0 acres,



IT I3 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee aimple title to the lands
desighated as "fee title'; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual essement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dan
thereon, ahd withdraw the same therefram, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and ciear of all liens and sncumbrances of
whatscever nature, together with the rig_ht; _t"‘_’"“f'i_m""ex or cause to be
remove&, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the cmatruction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above deslignated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

3rd day of__August _,19_64 , upon the depositing of the

sum of $  3,200.,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and eatates taken in and to the above described land.

(o

U. S. District Judge



IN THY UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERM NIDTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

~

)
Petitioner, |
v ) Civil ko, 9960

7 Tracts of land, Containing
73.61-”-_.9!‘1.4;!1. wore or less, ) Fi LED
in Mayes Qounty, Oklahoma, United B
Mates of Ameriea, Dick Littledave )
ot al., Defendants. ) JuL19 1865

ORDER COWFIRMING KEPQRT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
AS TO TRACT WO, 2 (P8 1 - 22) Cletk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this the day of

»A5 -, the Court
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners® Report heretofore filed in this preceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of ths allegations of the sald petition for con-
dernation are true and that the Grand River Dam Autherity is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (40) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissicners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 23rd

day of  July ,196h , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Repert

of Commissicners filed herein on the  23nd day of July 17 60

‘&s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are dascrlbed a3 follows, to-wit:

The following described justed in Mayes County, Oklahome, to-wit:
ma&u&n&m&m«:s.'rmu,nalofthomanom
Meridian, eontaining 10,0 aeres,



IT IS FURTHER (RDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and asuthority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

sth day of Lagust ,19 i LPOD the depositing of the
sum of $__ 250,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

Y. S. Distriet Judge



IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NCRTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DAID AUTHORITY, )
a public corperation,

Petitioner,

-3

vE.
Trasts of land, Containing N
.6 Aares of land, more or less, FILED
Mayes Comnty, Oklahoms, Usited -
States of imerion, Dick Littledave,

)
)
o 3 JuL 19 1986

Defendants.

B

-3

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER_COMFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSICNERS cvyerk, U. 8. District Court

AS 1O THACT WO, 3 (P8 1-33)

NOW, on this the day of ,19 6§, the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners! Report heretcfore filed in this proceeding
a8 to the real estate hereinafter specificalily described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
te acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therec-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (40} days have elapsed since the filing
of the Beport of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Brd

day of July .19 64 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 23nd day of  July ,19 &b

%ﬁ final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and

Jjugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The ]hands and/cr estaﬁ ta;g arE I?ﬁ’i a3 follows, to-wit:

The following deseribed land situsted in Mayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
The Ml Mt M6 in Bection 5, T 20 N, R 21 ¥ of the Indian Base and
Merddian, containing 10.0 acres.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken im and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and antherity to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, free and clear of all lisns and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structurea and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and aes herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construct.i-on, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent de-

main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

Sth day of August
250,00

,19 “,’ upon the depositing of the

aun of § with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

AT

U. 8, District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WNORTUERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY, }
a public corporztion,
)
Petitioner,
)

vs. .. 5960

7 Tracts of Land, Containing
73.6 Acxes of Land, more or

less in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
Littledave, et al., Defendants.

EILED .
JuL 19 1965

ORDER CONFIRMING FEPORT OF COMMISSICNERS NOBLE C. HOOD

. Clerk, U. 8. District Court
NCW, on this the Z ’ day of

63
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-

,19 s the Court

proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. ZXach and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty {60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Ccmmissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

23rda
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the

Jul 64
day of ¥ ,19 , should be confirmed and approved in

every reapect.

IT IS, THEREFCHE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

23xd July 64

of Commissioners filed herein on the day of ,19 R

%ﬁ final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
jugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The %gnds and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
: L ad

The following described lund situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit: The K WEY S%k in Section 6, T 20 W, R 21 B of the
Indian Base and Mexidian, containing 20.0 acres.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simpie title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated ag "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and autﬁoqity to filow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry danm
thereon) and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
1y from time to time, Ifree and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togeti:er with the right to, remove,, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and cther objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Orand River Dam Authority on the

Sth  gay or August ,19 64 upon the depositing of the

sum of $__4,080,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

5y R

U, S. District Judge




TN THY UNYTEL STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERW NISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

~

GRAND RIVER DAIL AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

Petitioner,

vs. 5960
7 Tracts of Land, Containing 73.6
acres of Land, more or less, in
Mayes County, Oklahema, Littledave,

et al.,

Civil lo._

EILED
JuL19 885

HOOD
ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONE: ﬁﬁ%"ﬁ%mw

NOW, on this the Zﬂﬁday of_9u£\q ,19 65 ine Court

considered the application of the petitioner’herein for a judgment ap-

R . I WO

Defendants.

proving the Commissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Fach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therc-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor

demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

ed and that said Report of Cemmissioners filed herein on the 23%d
July 64 .
day of »19 , Should bte confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the 2324 day of July ,1@5‘ »

‘%s final. and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and

Jjugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The %gnds and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
Isa Title
The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,

to-wity; The SRk SEl SE in Section 6, ¥ 20 N, R 21 E of the
Indian Base and Meridimn, containing 10.0 acres.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designaﬁed as "fee title'; that the estate taken in and tc the lands
designated as "perpetual easement! is the perpetual right, privilege
and authogity to fleow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon; and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetlier with the right to remoye,.or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unte the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and cperation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the betition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autherity on the

S5th 4.y or August ,1964  upon the depositing of the

sum of § 350.00 with the registry of this Court fer the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

Sty bl

U, 38, District Judge




IN THX UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERM NISTRICT OF OKLAHOWA

GRAND RIVER NAL AUTHORITY, 3
a puhlic corporation,
)
: Petiticner, )
7 TractV of land, Containing 73.6 Aores } ol e 5960
of Land, more or lesgs, in Mayes County, I
Gicdabenm, Littledave, et al, ) El L EE D
)
Defendants. ) JUL 19 m

ORDER_CORFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
. @ Clerk, U. S District Court

NOW, on this the !:; ~day of 5:&: s 19 65 » the Court

considered the application of the petf%goner herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. FEach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein amd no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissicners filed herein on the rd

day of Ly ,19 64 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

If IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
Brd July 19 6
A, 3=

of Commissicners filed herein on the day of s

’Es fina). and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjugt compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The %gnds and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



Tragt Mo, 6 ( CR - 41)
Fes Title

The following described land situated in Mayea Comnty,
Oklahoma, to-wit: :

A1l that part of the 5EL 8wl Wi and the NE: Swi Nwlk des-
¢ribed as follewa: Beginning at a point in the West boundary
of said 883 SWE MW} 277 feet South of the Northwest corner
thereof, thence in a Northeasterly direction to a point 210.6
feot East and 165 feet Bouth of said Mortiwest corner, thence
Easterly parallsl to the North houndary of said SEE SWk MWl
to & point 250 feet West of the Rast bouvhdadry therecf, thence

West boundary to the point of begimiing in Ssction 36,
T2Z21L N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing

3.6 acres,



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated 4s '"perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, a;nd withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all lisns and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the cwnera
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, meintenance and coperation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the sbove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

sth day of __ August 19 86 upon the depositing of the

sum of $ 270.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

¥ <
U. S. District Judge



In THY UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THM NCRTIERM NIOTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

~

GRAND RIVER DAL AUTHORITY,
a publiec corporation,

}
Petitioner, )
ve.
ivil . 5960

7 Treoks of land, Oontalning Y Civil fo. 59
73.6 Asres of land, wore or lees, 3
Sutas of e et FILED
States of America, Dick Littledave, ) )
ot o, Defendants, )

JUL 19 1965

VTN RE ‘! 3 -‘; LS
ORDER_CONPIRMING REPORT OF COMASSIONERS nobie o HOOD
AS 20 TRACY 0. 7 (5 MP A7-31 FE)  Clerk, U. 8 District Court
wow, on this the 1A% day of 29 58 the court

considered the application of the petitioner‘herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 23

day of July ,19 &k , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Cormissioners filed herein on the 2%l day of Aly 219 _6b ;s
L

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
jugt cogpensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The ¥9nds and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
ant y

'« The fellowing deseribed
T Jets 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
thereat



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DKCREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desighated as "perpetual easement! is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatscever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed; such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving untc the owners
the rigﬁt of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operatien
of the Markhdm Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

5th day of August ,19 64, upon the depositing of the

sum of $ 200,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

U. S, District Judge



UNIZED STAYES OF AMEIRICA, ;

Plaineiff, ;
va. )  Wo. 6046~Civil

) Ihae 7 9);’;3,

85.11 Acres of land, move ) JE‘}P&L:?,? E-i
or hu.&ummd i m' ; 7 ‘
Count t amd ¥, L.
AEED, 4leo tmewn e WINAIAN ) FILED
LOMEY REED, and MBRA JRAN )
MED, his wife; DODEIAS 1. ) JUL 19 965
REED, JR.; MAERICIA MERD, slso )
Muﬁlﬂ““: ; NOBLE C, 00L
MINER DAILEY, alse known as )  Clark U. & Diswist Coure
JURMAEES WREZUEKER BAILY, owd )
MT DAIIEY, her huchand, ot )
al., and Gilmowa Owners, E

IT IS THE JUDGMINT AND DECWER OF THIE COURT that the
defendmats do have and resover of and fwem the plstiuciff,
United Samges of Ammries, the sus of Siasty Theussud Pellars
{$66,000.00), with intevast Chusesn &t $he ™te of six por eemt
por summm fyeu Cstebarx 30, 1964, g0 be divided amag mmid
defondints g their respestive imterests appenr.

YRS thie S dey of July, 1945.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. L4758

vs. Tract No. E-505

}
i
)
600.26 Acres of Land, More or Less, §
)
}
)
)

Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties, F1 LED
Cklahoma, and Fred Barger, et al,
and Unknown OQwners,

Defendants. JUL 21 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMERT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1.
NOW, on this £/  dey of July, 1965, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of pleintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipulations sgreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate ccndemned in Tract No. E-505,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaraticn
of Taking 7iled in this action.

3.

The court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L,

Service of procese has beeh perfected elther personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in thls cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complalnt herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in persgraph 2 herein. Pureuant thereto,
on August 14, 1959, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe es of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the tsking of a certain
estate in subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set ocut in peregraph i2 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paregraph 12
-below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting eny interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, end such named defendants are entitled to receive the Just
compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of eubject tract and the United States of America have
executed ard filed herein stipulations as to Just compensation wherein they
have sgreed thet Just compensetion for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensaticn in parsgraph 12 below, end such
stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount depogited as estimated compen-
sation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit
of the cwmers. 8Such deficiency is set out in parsgraph 12 below.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complalnt and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto ia
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were



the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
Just concasiiloa Jop wue estate taken herein in this tract ig vested ln
the parties so named.
12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed ia adopted asz the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NQ« E-505

Cvners:
Bertha E. Geston ~---w-- 1/4
{As only heir of L. G. Thomescn, deceased)
Fred Barger rec~emea-- - cemevemmmnnee 1/2
George Beecroft -e--- PR—— /1
Award of just compensetion for all interests
pursuant to stipulations “——— — -ems $9TT.50
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals: H
: Gaston : DBarger Baecroft;
¢ Interest: Interest : Interest;
Share of award H : : H
per stipulation w------ 3$238.75 1 $500.00 : $238.75 :
Deposited as '
estimated compensatione-feceveacemfar=nsmeees ~fmmemame-=: $955.00
Disbursed to owmrs«------:$238.72 : $462.50 1 $o3.25
Balance due to owners ---; None T F 3180 § 1.50 2

-

Deposit deficlenty es—erersuwmmccammsseeeencvnarcncmeanees? $ 22,50

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract Fo. E-505, the deficlency sum of $22.50, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject
tract certein sums as follows:

To Fred Barger --~vemvema-==s $37.50

To George Beecroft ssase—wmee $ 7.50

(0l B (s e

APFPROVED:

/f"",f/f},/ // ,//;/n-, Y

Assistant U. S. Attorney 3




i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. 5764

Tract No. 1920-4M

FILED

£,363.19 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklehowa,
and Osage Tribe of Indians, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

SUL 27 180b

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
PARTTAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicetion

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the Gas lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
wvere duly filed and that the Court bas jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the gas lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking ard the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set oub
therein, became vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the scle owner of the gas lessee interest on the date
of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

k, The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 0il Industries,
Ine., defendant kerein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compenssation to be peid by the plaintiff for the talking of the gas lessee
interest taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $2.50, inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $2.50, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the gas lessee estate by the pleintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complgi%ﬁ)and leclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of ﬂ&ﬁﬂmiwas deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for said gas lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Teking herein.



g g

P

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the gas lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above ges lessee Ilnterest is the sum of $2.50, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payee:

Kerr-McGee 01l Industries, Inc. - -« - - - - $2.50

(d) There exists a $2.50 surplus in the deposit for this tract
resulting from the final award being less than the estimated just compensa-
tion. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to drawv a
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amownt of $2.50,
payable to the order of the Treasurer of the United States and to mall the
check to said payee.

Entered:

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATLS DIGLIICTY COuRy POR Wil
VORTILRE DISTRICY OF

OUEALTLL
ULIV.D SUATHES OF ALRICA, )
)
Pleintif?, )
' )
vs. ; Civil iction Fo. 6215
S2uGRI-LA RCREATIONAL
COMPLE, INC., et &l,
}
Defendants. }
)
)

FILED

JUL 21 1965

PRELE Ty T0J &L CTI0nN

NOBLE C. HO%DM
i O
THERARAS Clerk, U, 8. District

As  Uhe Plziulilf herein moved Tor a preliminary
injunction and ceused due notlce thereof to be given to all
defendants heredin.

B. 0a the 19th day of ____July s
1965, a hearing was held beiore the undersigned Disiriet Judge ,:

et vhich the followring pertics appeared in person or by counsal:

PARTY W PRLSIIED BY
United States of Amerlces Sam .. Taylor

Assistent U. 5. Atborney
Por the rorthern District
of Qklahone.

. D. Youngnan, dchard .l
Contractor, Inc.

pag



C. The Court has considewved the motion and supporiing
Alfidevit, the canplaint, and the doculents submitted by other warties,
ag well as the oral arouents.

D. “he issusnce of a preliminary injunction is necessary
to heep the property e going ousiness and o protect it {rom irrepar-
able loss vhich vould result frow indiscriminote removal of fwniture,
Tixbures and egquipnent.

E. The issuance of = preliminery injunction will serve and
protect the best interests of all perties.

SN TILIRUFORE, 1t 18 oxdered, adjudged ond decreed that:

1. The real and vwersonal property operated a&s e motel and
recreational area by defendant Shengri-La decreational Couplex, Ine.
4 the following prenises:

The Fortheast Guerier (i) of the Southvest
Quarter (S1H:), less 18.2 acres talken by the
C..1.D.5.; Jest one~held (T%) of the fortiest
twarter (1) of the Sowdwest Quartes (S7')
less Tine (9) ceres taken by the §.3.D.4.;
81l in Sectica Piftecn (15), Towmship Twenty-Louw
dorth (wwp. 24 .), uenze Ywenty-three _asi (& 23 1)
of the Indian ieridlan, Delawvere County, Olklabama,
containing 32.5 neres more o less;
is heveby declered to be under the protection of this Court until
Turtaer aotjce.

2. /1) parties to this ection, allegents, servants, and
employzes of sueh parties, and all verscns acting din coacert or par-
ticipation vith such pexties, are aereby forbidden, from end after
thair recelving notice hereof, to raucve from scid premises any real
or personal properiy or o erercise any povers of sale with respect
o such property or to coumence any aciion seeXking to obtain title
to or possession of, or foreclozure upoir, said properiy; and all such
persons are fuwrther forbidden 1o interfere with the ordinery, regular
opevatlion of the business on said promicses.

Provided, however, that this injumctlon deoes not forbld any
guest of the uotel, ony custamwer of the focilitles, or any aumplcyee
of the business, from taking awey his o. her own lugsege, personal
effecis and automoblle or other vehicle.

3. Jny verson who cleims anmy right, title, interest or lien
in, to or on any real o: porsoncl propervy upuvn ihe rbove-descrlbed
Premises is hereby pemitted end inviied o intervene in these pro-

ceedings, bBecovne a pexty herein, and zesert any claim to such rizht,



titde, interest, ov lien. Such clains zust be filad with the Clexk

B Y
of this Cowrt not leter than 2, ° U p.i. on the 7 day
of - %ﬂ-/-- v b/ , 1965,

b, 'he United States lmrshul is herely directed:

{(a) 4o serve copies of vhis injunction forthwith
upon a1l partics to Uis action or upon their
counsel of record, 1o any

{b) To record & copy of this injunction in the
office of the County Clerk of Delaware County,
Cklahcma.

(c) To ploce sirms of appropriete slie and praninence
at all entrences o the above~described premises,
reading as follcous:

This proverty 1s under the proiection of the United States
Distriet Cowri. I is forbidden to wveuove furniture, Tixtures,
equipnent end the like from these premises. Violastors of this

order will be punished for conteupt of cowtd.

ULIT D SRaiiis sl ik

{d) To insert copies of this injunction, or an appro-
priate sumary thereol, in one newspaper of zeneral
circulation in the City of Tulse, Oklahoua, and one
neuspapei of jeneral circuletion in Oklehons CI1uy,
Cklahoma, and one newspaper of general cicculation
in Delevaxe County, Oklohwin. There shall be two
such edveriiseuents in esach such newspaper in con-
secuilve issues.

{e) Yo cause the expense of such slmne, recording and
edvertisemenis 10 be taxed as costs of this litiza-~
tion.

5. Uinee this injunction is issved upon motion of the United
States, no bond is required.
6. Jurisdiciion is reserved to amend and supplement this

injunction ss circunstances may reguive.



T lecitals & to I hercol chall be desmed Findings of Tact
by this Court. Parographs 1, 2, 3 and 5 hereof shall be dedaied
Conclusions of Law by ihis Court.

8. dhis injunction shall be effective, as to every
person restrgined by it, frae the time of nctice hereof to such
person.

So ORDLRED, this . | day of = .. ' 1965.

~ eret]

-
UITTAD STATSS DISTRICY JUDGE

A




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No, 5999 ¥
)
vs. ) Tract No. 4229
)
,91.80 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Fr l l— EE [J
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahema, and Albert E. Findley, et al ) . .
and Unknown Owners, ’ : ) JUL 22 1965
)
Defendants. ) NOBLE C., HOOD ﬂ/

Clerk, U. S, District Court
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this actien; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as get out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on
the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Y, The Court finds the amount of $6,477.55, inclusive of interest,
iz just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
abeve tract, as such egtate and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $6,L00.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract upeon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Gourt finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Unmited States of America and Joe Quick, Allie Crow, Cora
Huddleston, Juanita Martin, Zela May, £. E. Thompson, Big Four Petroleum

Company, Davis Coin Sellers, Jr., Maude D, Sellers, Janice Margaret Crouch,



and Miriam Amanda Lapham, entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $5,759.99 for their interests, inclusive

of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement
is a valid one,

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Sellers Petroleum Company,
William Charles Sellers, Jack Barton Sellers, and James Austin Sellers,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $557.56 for their interests, inclusive of interest.

T. The Court finds that defendants Charles Quick Estate and
George Quick Estate have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in thelr behalf, and that said parties defendant
are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $6,477.55, inclusive of interest,

of which amount the following sums have been disbursed:

Juanita Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . $720.00
Zela May . . & v v ¢« « 4 4 s 4 s a4 s . T20.00
Total $1,440.00

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $77.55, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned defieiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable toe the order

of the following-named payees.

Charles Quick Estate . . . . . . . . . % Bo.oc
Joe Quick . . . . . . 4 . o4 e 0. 160.00
Allie Crow . . . +v & ¢ « « &« o o o o B0.00



Cora Huddleston . . . . « + v « « » « » . $ 80.00
George Quick Estate « « « . . . 4 « «+ « 80.00
E.E, THOMPSOR .+ « v « 4« 4 & ¢ o o o » & L6 . 66

Big Four Petroleum Company . . . . . . . 2,986.66

Sellers Petroleum Company . . . . + « . . Li0.00
Davis Coin Sellers, Jr., . . . . . . . . 35.56
Maude D, Sellers . . . . . . . . . . e 159.99
Janice Margaret Crouch . . . . . . . . . 35.56
Miriam Amanda Lapham . . . . . . . . . . 35.56
William Charles Sellers . . . « + . . . - 35.56
Jack Barton Sellers . . . « v v &+ 4 & o+ h1.00
James Austin Sellers . . ¢« 4 . s & s 4 L1.00

Total $5,037.55

Entered ’/fhg: G ”'f}~,f
S

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOL WS
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CELATOMA

United States of Ame. ca, 3
) .
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. hoog‘
)
Ve . A Tracts Nos. 1971E and
) 6
1.36 Acres of Land, More or Less, } 196TE
Situate in Mayes County, Oklahoma, )
and Flizateth Hammons, et al, and ) )
Unknown Owners, ’ ’ ) F i L E D
)
Defendants. ) JUL 23 lgbs
!
a Yy & J
ORDER SETTING ASIDE JUDGMENT NOBLE C, HOOD '’

Clerk, U. 8. District Coust

NOW, cn this 23rd day of July, 1965, this matier ceme on for hearing
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, on the objections of Farl Guynn and
Vera Ice CGuynn to the Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 21,
196h. Mr. Guynn appeared in person. The United States of America appeared
by Hubert A. Marlow, Agsigtant United States Attorney for the Northern
District Of Oklahoma. After hesring the statements of Mr. Guynn snd counsel
for the Govermment, the Court finds that:

1. At the trigl before the Commissioners concerning Tract No.

1971E Mr Guynn contended that much loss in velue of his property

was caused by the imposition ef a flowage easement on the road

to his property, but the Commissioners rejected this contention

and did not include in their report any commensation for such

claimed loss.

2. The roed to the Guynn property, is situated on Tract Ho.

1967E, also included in this eivil sction. Tract No. 1967E

was owned of record by Elizebeth Hammons, but Earl Guynn and

Vera Iee Guynn own & vested interest in the road situated on

such tract.

3. A Stipulation As To Just Compensation for the flowsge zase-

ment imposed upon Tract No. 1967E was executed by the Government

and Elizabeth Hammons and filed herein. A judgment based on such
stipulation was filed herein on December 11, 1962, decreeing

Elivbeth Hommons to be the sole owner of this tract and ordering

that the eniire weerd of just compensation for such tiach be paid



to her. The awar. Jor wuwlils wrget .. has boiwn paid in full to

Elijzabeth Hawrons.

4, Farl Guynn and Vera Lee Guynn were not parties to the

Stipulation as to Tract No. 1967E and hed no notice of the

entry of judegment in regard to suech iLrect.

In view of the foregoing circumstances tlie Court concludes that the
ebove-deseribed judgment, with reference to Tract No. 1967E, should be set
aside and a new hearing held to determine the issue of just compensation
after due notice to all of the persons having an interest in such property.
Por the reasons set forth in the Order Appointing Commissioners for Trect
Wo. 157iE the Court concludes that Cowmissioners should be appeinted to try
the issue of just compensation for Tract No. 196TE. The Court further con-
cludes that no decision on the Objections to the Comuissioners' Report on

Traet No. 1971E should be made until after the hearing on Tract No. 1967E.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Judgment
with reference te Tract No. 1967E filed herein on December 11, 1962 is
hereby held invalid and set aside in its entirety.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Commissioners who tried Tract No.
19718, to-wit: Frank Settle, Frank Conkwright and Vol L. Boswell, hereby
are appointed as Commissioners to hear evidence, view the property, and do
ell lawful things necessary to determine the just compensation for the
estate taken in Tract No. 1967E. For their services in this comnection
the Commissioners shall receive compensation at the rate of $100 per day
for each, plus mileage for all nmiles actually travelled in their own aute-
mobiles at the rate of §0.0B per mile. Complete instructions to the
Cemmissioners in regard to this matter will be furnished them in a separate
dnstrument,

It Is Further ORDERED that the hearing on the Quynn Objections to
the Commissioners' Report on Tract No. 1971E be continued perding conclusion

of the hearing on Tract No. 1947E.

/sf Alien E. Barrov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Approved as to form:

[a/ Buveri f. Marlow

RUBERT A, MARIOM
Aesistant U, S. Lbtorney



UNITED OTATEE DISDICY COULT FOLR 1B
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAIIQMA

United Siates of Americe,
Libelent,

VG, Civil No. 6218
18 Cases, more or less, emch containing
50 cartons, eech carSon containing 3C
bags of 10 pleces each, of an article
labeled in part: (earton) "I.C.C. Class
€ Common Fireworks Cracker Ball Do

Not pnt in mowth 30 Bags X 10 Pes. ¥
Made in Taiwan Republic of China;”
(bag) "% Cracker Ball Made in Taiwan
10 Pes. Do not put in Mouth,

FILED

JUL 23 1365

NOBLE (. HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8. Diserict Court

et e e Nt Nl s S Nt Nt e N Vo et ol Nt i o

Claiment.

DEFAULT DECREE

This matter coming on before me, this &3___ day of July, 1665, and
the plaintiff, United States of America, eppeaving by and through Lawrence
A. McSoud, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Chlahoma. aond the clsimant, Americen Firveworks, 2412 Mohewk Boulevard,
Tulsce, Oklshoma, appeering neither in person nor by counsel; and

it eppesring the monition and summons in this action were served
on the clmimant on June 18, 1965, by serving Ted Machler, owner of American
Fireworks, claimant herein, as appears on the Marshal's return of service of
oaid summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or other-
wige move has expired; that the claiment has not answered or otherwlse moved
and thet the time for claimant to answer or otherwise move has not been ex-
tended; and

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affidavit of the plaintify,
that the claimmnt Ted Machler, owner of Americen Fireworks, 15 neither an
infant nor incompetent person, and thet the cleiment ic not in the military
service of the Unlted States; end

It appearing to the court, efter having examined the libel of infor-
metion and monition heretofore filed in this ceuse, thet the various articles
of hazardous substance made the subject metter of the libel of informstion
are misbrended as set forth in the iibel of information and are therefore
subjigct to destruction mursuent Lo the provisions of Title 15, U.5.C., Bee-

tion 1265.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED by the court that
all of the various articles of hazardous subotance seized and held by
the United States Marshal for the Northern Distriet of Cklahome be and

they are hereby ordered condemned snd destroyed by the United States

Marshal. et 2
- ,QZ PR
' ‘ L

{-u. ,I".?_"‘wr.,,_l /" L -u;.".‘,-r’-"«’/M

" UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-2-



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERY DIUTRICT OF (LTLAHOMA

United States of Amcrica,
Libelant,

vs. Civil Ho. o222
1T cases, more or less, each containing S0
cartons, each carton conteining 30 bags of

10 pleces each; TY cases, more or less, esch
contalning 50 certons, each carton containing
12 bags of 25 pleces each; 10 cases, more or
less, each comteining 50 cartons, eech carton
containing 12 bags of 25 pleces each; 6 cases,
more or less, each containing 50 cartone,
cach carton containing 30 bags of 1G pieces
each; 50 caseg, more or less, each containing
50 cartons, each carton contalning 10 bags of
30 pieces each, of an article lmbeled in part:
(carton) "TX Ball Type Cap Do not put in
mouth ¥¥* I.0.C. Cleass €. Common Fireworks
Made in Japan; (bag) "I.C.C. Class C. Comuon
Fire Worlks Jepan Ball Type Cap,”

FILED

JUL 23 1965

NOBLE C, HOO
Clexk, 11. &, Districe CCIDZIII

St Vel N Nt st et St Vs et Nt Nt Nt Nl Nt Nt g et Vs el i Vo o Yt Vst

Claimant.
DEFAULT DECREE

This matter coming on before me, this <3 dey of July, 1965, and
the plaintiff, United States of America, mppearing by and through Lawrence
A. Mcboud, Assistant United Gtates Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, and the clmimante, Southwest Fireworls Company, 4325 East Apache,
Tulse, Gliilahoma, and Staiger Fireworks Company, 5051 South Yasle, Tulsae, Okla-
home, appearing neither in person nor by counsel; end

It appearing the monition and summons in this action were served on
the claimant, SBouthweat Fireworks Company. by serving €. V. Stoughton, owner,
on June 24, 1965, as appears on the Mershal's return of service of caid sum-
mong; that monition and summons in this action were served on the claimant,
Staiger Fireworks Compeny, by serving Mr. Jack Staiger, owner, on June 24,
1965, as eppeam on the Marshal's return of service of said summons; that the
time within which the defendants may answer or otherwisce move has expired;
that the claiments have not answered or cthervise moved and that the time
for caid claimants to answer or otherwice move has not been cxtended; and

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affidavit of the pleintiff,
that the cleimants, €. V. Stoughton, owner of Soutiwest Fireworks Couwpany,
and Jeck Staiger, owner of Staiper Fircworks Company, are neither infants
nor incompetent persons, and that the claimants ere not in the military ser-

dece of the United States; and



It appesring to Lhe court, alter baviag enanined the livel of informs-
tion and monitlon heretofore filed in this cause, that the various erticles
of hagzardous substance made the subject matier of the libel of information
are misbranded as set forth in the libel of informeation and are therefore
subject to destruction pursuant to the provisions of Title 15, U.S.C., Sec-
tion 1265.

IT IS THERIFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANL DECREED by the court that all
of the various articles of hazardous substapce selzed and held by the United
Btates Marshel for the Northern District of Oklghoma be end they are hereby

ordered condemned and destroyed by the United Stetes Marshal.

UWTWED -STWTRS DISTRICT JUDGE

D



LRk Lauel

LI UWINL Y Do

O W0 NORATENe CESURICL O QXL

SUIChL Liliodad CO-p.ald,
Fl.oLooliy,
Crvit oobuowr Jhay o anr L

Vi,

GrorGe ., CohLblud,
Derenctant, F I L E D
JUL 28 1365

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Distrlet Court

U T R N IV T )
e vuvtles wive sebtlod Lo coveon o diin

into o cuipedoatlon oo the plelatiw Ve co ipda Lk il Ul

chhanileno s wloi paw s

detencant 'y couniteralodinn plall b

LU Lo GEDR&dD oo QMIF COURY Chne ohe nlolnflodve cooploiond

oo Ghe golendaan Vs counbolela i g G oL,

prejuciee, ceco party poyling fhole o0 20,

a0 0

oonhoo Bhebes Dioctoacs Jud




TR 1 ISFTS PL

CROT R

by g )

i

NAvIN

MUY

Lherk, U

O HOOD

S District Courr



FILE #

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHFRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUL 3¢ 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

United States of America, erk istric
CIVIL ACTION HO. Sfil:fﬁ » U, 8. District Court

Plaintiff,

Tract No. 46368 - 1/2 of Lessor
vs. Interest Only.
274.85 Acres of Land, More or Less, E-513 - Entire Lessor
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, Interest Cnly.
and McAlester Fuel Compeny, et al,
and Unknown Owners, E~-514 . Entire Lessor

Interest Only.
Defendants.

4731-C - 1/4 of Lessor
Interest Only.
JUDGMENT

L.

NOW on this i day of i s 1965, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having exemined the Tiles in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 of the lessor interest in the estate
teken in Tract No. 4636-H, the entire lessor interests in the estates taken
in Tracts Nos. E-513 and E-51% and 1/4 of the lessor interest in the estate
taken in Twract Uo, hT3l—C, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint and the Declarstion of Taking and the Amendments thereto, filed in
Civil Action No. 511kh.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this
action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on 8l] parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Compleint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on January 31, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

Taking of such deseribed property and on September 5, 1961, filed an Amendment



to such Declaration of Tsking, and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the dete
of filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of thie Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certein sums of money, and all of these deposits
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the interests
deseribed in paragraph 2 were the defendants whose nsmes are shown in para-
graph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
intereet in the subject property, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named cefendants are entitled to receive the just
compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of Americe
have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the various interests described
in paragraph 2 herein is in the amount shown as compensation in peregraeph 11,
and such Stipulations should be approved.

g.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are perticularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed herein; and
the interests in such tracts as particularly described in peragraph 2 herein
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as
of the date of flling the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of teking,
the owners of the property which is the subject of this Judgment were the
persons whose nemes appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the interests taken herein in these tracts is vested in

the parties 80 nemed, as their respective interests appear therein.

2



1%,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the Stipulations as
to Just Compensetion, mentioned in peragreph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensation

for the interests condemned in subject tracts as follows to-wit:

1/2 of lessor Interest Only in Tract No. U636-H

Ovner:
Bank of Chelsea

Awerd of just compensetion

pursuant to Stipulation --m----cmmmromemaaa $397.00 $ 397.00
Deposited as estimated compensatlon eweercmecewes $397. 00
=

Disbursed to oWner we--- e m———————— ———————— $ 397.00

T ————

Entire Lessor Interest Only in Tract Ne. E-513

Cvmers:
James F. Colling - e ommmmeceee e 3/4
The Prospect COMpANY =-wusse-evocrrsvewmenm-n i/k
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulabion —-----cceeeeeeuno- --$794.00 $ Tok.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --eem---- ~=ae-$T94. 00
Disbursed Lo OWNErE =sevouccac i immumcrrereeramr—————————— r.ee $ T9h.00

Entire lLessor Interest Only in Tract No. E-51h

Owners:
Harold Levine -—we-cemrvsemmcmeorcmocecm———ae 1/2
Joe Leving ee-eu-a e —m——————— 1/2

{As heirs of Mamle Levine, decemsed,
heir of N, Levine, deceased)

Awasrd of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation -e--crecmccrmeea——- $2,056.00 $2,056.00
Deposited ss estimated compensation eee-ceaccwaa- $25056'00

$2,056.00
Disbhursed L0 CWNEYS =wrrmeromwewamomceaasme e cw e e e b e




S P R S —

1/4 of Lessor Interest Only in Tract No. L731-C

Owners:
Sedye T. King -e--- —————_—— i e ————— 1/8
Clyde T. Stapler -~-wcr—newu- e m——————————— w—e-= 1/8
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation cer=ce-ceeceeeocceoa- $297.75 $297.75
Deposited as estimated compensation -m--sweeemwe--- $297. 75
Disbursed t0 OWNErs -see-eacereean e —————— wmmmmenmeme $297.75

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

iy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERNY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,
Plaintiff, V/

)
)
vs. ) civil No. 5709

)
317.58 Acres of lLand, More or less, ) Tract Nos. 3606,
Situate in Osage and Pawnes Counties, ) F 1, =
Oklahome, and Clara M. Ferguson, ) LB TP
et al, and Unknown Owners, }

)

)

JUL 30 1965

Pefendants.
s
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢. HoopA
Clerk, U. S, District Court

1. On this day this cause came con for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $2,500.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
abeve tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,375.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Stephen C. Daniels,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tracts is the sum of $2,500.00, inclusive of interest.



i i

-2
IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OREERED AND ADJULGED:
(&) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;
(b} The just compensation toc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above traets is the sum of $2,500.00, inclusive of interest,
of whieh amount $1,375.00 has previously been disbursed to Stephen C. Deniels;
(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,125.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
is hereby authorized and directed to drawv a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payee:

Stephen €. Deniels -« = - - = - = « = ~ = %1,125%.00

Entered: jyi. 2 Y 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

/8/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. GCHAEFER
Assistant U. 5, Attorney



IN TRE OMTTRD STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE

NORTHERY DIETWICY OF GRLAROMA

EVELYN HIRELYE,
Plaintiff, = l L E D

ivil No. 61%0
JUL 34 1965

e,

MARCUE L. HARMPTON and
WILLIAM B. HINKLE,

|

|

L
MuBLL O HOOD
Vlicks 40, District Conrr ]
!

i

]
)
3
)
)
)
)
)
}
Pefandants., )

ORDER REMAKDING SUIT TO STATE COURT

The motion of plaintiff to remand thise suit to the
Datrict Court of Tulsa County, Oklahuma, coming on for hearing
this 23rd day of July, 1965, pursuant to regular setting, and the
Court having hsard the argument of counsel, and heing fully

adviged, upon consideration finds thoat said motion shouid he

austained.

IT 13 THEREFORE ORDERED that the motion of the plaintiff
to remand thils case to the District Court of Tulss County,
oklahoma, be, and the game is hersby, graanted, and Lhis cause be
and the same 1s hereby remanded to the District Court of Tulea

County, Oklahonma, for further procaesdings.

PR -
FANe B

JUDGE of the UNITED STATES DISTRICT
couny,




URTTED

Lexrry Alan Haxper,

Petitioner,

Ve,

United States of Americs,

Resoondent.

This metter coming on before me, tre undersigned Judge, this

day of July, 1965, upon the

TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

CHFTA FTEL Y
5 o

TRICT OF QLAHGA

Civil No. 6212

e M o S e e e M el

WOLLE €. HOCD
Clerls, U. 8. District Court

ORDEE
=

S 2L

moting worswant te 28 U.S.C. 2255 filed herein

by Larry Alen Harper, and the petitiorer appzaring through his court an-

pointed counsel, Kenneth L.

Stainer and John Harlin, eud respondent sppear-

ing by Lawrence A. MeSoud, Assistent Undtecd States Attorney, and the court

having carefully considersd

this case and Criminal Cese

vised in the premises Finds:

That on or about the
was sentenced upon his plea
under the provisions of the

gbout the 15th day of June,

sald notion cnd the files and the records in
Ho. 14086 in this ecurt, and being fully ad-
2hth day of linreh, 1964, the petitioner herein
of guilty to the custody of the Attorney Cencral

.

Youth Correcticns fcet. That therezfter, on or

1665, 4ne petilticner filed his present motion

in this court. Trom a review of the meotitioner's motion it appears thet he

complains as follows:

1.

Thathis sentence should be vaceted under 28 U.S.C. 2255 on the grounds

that he was not irformed oh
that ke could be subject to

Corrections Act.

The imposed sentencs

his errzippueent or at the time the ples was teken

sentenca and ceafinement under the Federal Youth

2.

provided for z cormiitiment for a period which is

in excess of the maximun sentence provided by the siatute violated, being

18 ¥.3.C. 2312, which provides for o Iine of not more than $5,000 and/or

imorisonment for not more thon o yours.

3.

That the sentence imposed hzo e definite meximum expiration dete and



therefore petitioner should have been granved pood time zllowances and has
not been.

whe wetitionsr seeks by his motion ic

Pased upon thesc co
have the sentence imposed vocenited and by orel motlon seeks to have hils vlea
end the judgment withdreis:

It eppears fronw a @evier and study ol the transeript end proceedinzs

in the above mentloned criminsl ecuse in this court, and in particular those
proceedings had in cpen court gt the tim:z potitioner entered his plea of
guilty and was sentenced, shows conclusively hot petiticner's court ap-
pointed counsel speciilenlly reguectcd petitioner be comitted under the
provisions of the Youth Correcticns fAct. Mo objection to being sentenced
under such provision was mzde by the petiticner zt that time. However,

this request was made alfler the pobtiticner entered his plea of guilty to

a violation in which he kad been previously advised prior thersto by the
Assigtant United States Attorney thit the roctivam sentence the court could
impose on e plea of guiliy wos o $5,000 fice ord 5 years' imprisorient,

or hoth. An swamination of the files, records and proceedings in the erini-
nal case show conclusively that the petivioncr was not sdvised prior to his
plea of guilty of the sentencing provisicms of the Federal Youtt} Corrections
Act which sentencing provisicns could excoed the amoximm statutory irmrison-
rent for the criwe for which he was chorged, even though his sttorney re-
quested the court to senience hiw ander such provisions and no objecticn
was made by the petiticner to thiz wecuest. For this reason such sentence
is invelid and must be voesthed unon his roticn under 28 U.S.C. 2855, Chapin

v. United States, 341 F. 24 900 (10 Cir. 1903); King v. United States, 10 Cir.,

May Term 1965, not yet reporied.

dains enf wsserts in his motion the faet

The petitioner princrily corp

thet he eould be held in custody of scne tyse For a pericd of 6 years which

period exceeds the mawirun peried of fopriscrisert provided for by 18 U.S.C.

2312, and that the petiticrer was rot oware of the possibility of such a
sentence under the Youlth Corrections Lot when Lo entered his plea. Pelti~
tioner does not allege tlnt his pleg of puiliy was otherwise inveluntzry

or that there was any basisz for collaterally avtacking his coavieiion.

tlon and revicy of 1hs SMiloc

It appears to the court,

#nd records, and especiclly the trunseripl of tho proeeedings in cpen court



2% the time the petitioner entered s wvlen ond was sentenced, thaet peti-
3 . mresented r ecouncsl snd was Fally o Y pbely od & of
y i znd wa 1, mletel; zé of

tioner was represented Ly couas 33 was Tully znd completcly céviszd o

Tra record further discloses that

the nature of the charges wpoinst

the petitioner freely and L to the ivownction

the

without any threat, promise or Inducenand.

nature of the charge zaoainst

vices rendered by his court apmointed slitorney.

ert that his convictica

Since the petiticner doss

itself, upon his voluntcry plea of guilty, is ject Lo any Informity or

valnerable to collaterszl altizck by roccon Geprivation of any constitu-
tionel right or otherwice, but only mmintains thet the lengith of <he sentence
1mnosed was improper, it therelore appears Iraz the files and records con-
clusively that the petiticner's conviction rosuliing from his plez is ciher-
vise voluntary.

IT IS TUEREFORT CORDITED, ADSUDCSED AMD DECRIED by this court that a
careful exemingtion of all files, records and proceedings in Crird=ncl Case
No. 14089, United States Districi Court for the Worthern District of Oxlehonz
clearly reflect that petiticner is cnititled to roliefl as reguested under
Title 28, U.S.0., Section 2255, ineunuach as Lo was not advised at the time

of sentencing and Ttelore entering his ples of puildty of the sentencing pro-

visicrs of the Federel Youlh Corrveciions let, wiieh sentencing provisicns

could execeed the mztimin statutory Ligeisomizat Tor the crime for which he

was charged. For this reuscon the szantence irpeoced should be wveoested snd a

valid sentence should bhe inmosed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED, ALSUDGED AID DACRERD that the petiticner, who

wvas intelligently wepresented Ly counsel, intelligently end voluntzarily en-

tered the plea of guilty to the Criminzl Coze Ho. 14089, and &oes not alle

that his plea of gulity wee ctherwise Invclurtary or that there iz any othor

Therelore, no reason ¢uists

Laols for collaterally stioeki

B o - r

for thls court to conduct o hesring voon fhe cliegm ciiiiﬂgigthe*
~




